
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4537

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 23RD MARCH, 2021


SOYA BEANS CULTIVATION


               4537. SHRI PATEL HASMUKHBHAI SOMABHAI


Will the Minister of AGRICULURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:


(a)      whether the Government is implementing any Centrally Sponsored Schemes for
the development of Soya beans cultivation in the country.


(b) if so, the details thereof and the financial assistance provided during each of the last three years;


(c) whether the country has large potential for its growth of Soya beans cultivation; and


(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी   (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): Yes sir. The Government is implementing centrally sponsored scheme of National
Food     Security Mission (Oilseeds & Oil Palm) from 2018-19 in the country with the
objective to increase the production and productivity of edible oils including Soybean crop.

(b):           A statement  indicating state-wise financial allocation, release and expenditure
from   2017-18 to 2019-20 under NFSM (OS&OP) is enclosed at Annexure-I

(c) &(d):   Yes sir. Soybean is cultivated in various states of the country. A statement
indicating state-wise area, production and yield of soybean for three years (2018-19 to 2020-21) is enclosed at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE-WISE AND YEAR-WISE DETAILS OF ALLOCATION, RELEASED & EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS IN
RESPECT OF NATIONAL MISSION ON OILSEEDS AND OIL PALM (NMOOP)  DURING  2017-18 AND NFSM (OS&OP) FROM 2018-19 TO

2019-20

(Rs. in Crore)

Sl.
No.

Name of the States

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure

1 2 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 Andhra Pradesh 41.99 19.66 35.73 52.50 41.65 32.01 38.43 31.71 33.83

2 Bihar  6.07 5.04 0.48 11.74 0.00 0.79 4.40 0.00 0.83

3 Chhattisgarh 13.25 7.58 4.25 21.87 6.42 3.01 10.39 4.50 4.78

4 Goa 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Gujarat  29.30 10.00 13.97 25.06 22.37 21.77 25.23 22.93 21.98

6 Haryana 5.78 0.00 1.73 4.01 0.00 0.77 2.28 0.00 3.34

7 Jammu & Kashmir 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.89 0.55 0.29 0.39 0.00 0.20

8 Jharkhand 6.48 5.48 0.93 7.00 0.98 1.18 4.95 3.74 0.81

9 Karnataka 17.91 11.88 12.50 13.92 9.61 9.56 10.88 7.73 8.35

10 Kerala 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Madhya Pradesh 60.25 5.00 14.33 30.50 5.00 8.03 31.25 12.20 12.02

12 Maharashtra 48.10 27.18 27.88 48.56 39.58 34.41 32.32 24.12 17.95

13 Orissa 14.49 10.29 8.15 19.94 10.80 13.97 14.53 11.53 16.53

14 Punjab 0.58 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Rajasthan 60.97 21.06 32.62 56.00 28.00 25.07 45.55 26.44 25.34


16 Tamil Nadu 11.27 9.87 9.48 14.01 11.84 11.29 15.21 11.39 11.74

17 Telangana 11.92 0.00 2.39 10.00 2.50 0.11 12.00 5.13 3.97

18 Uttar Pradesh 15.60 7.00 9.27 19.49 9.74 8.18 9.61 4.78 6.55

19 Uttarakhand 0.54 0.28 0.18 0.84 0.43 0.26 0.45 0.00 0.36

20 West Bengal 30.63 18.91 19.32 52.23 29.81 30.29 36.19 23.78 16.87

A Total
376.10 159.26 193.22 389.19 219.28 200.98 294.06 189.99 185.45

21 Arunachal Pradesh
5.60 1.00 3.27 9.70 6.52 0.00 9.76 2.27 8.79

22 Assam 25.09 11.07 2.79 33.80 0.00 14.30 11.19 8.00 8.00

23 Manipur
1.04 0.00 0.91 1.79 0.94 0.94 2.25 1.69 1.69

24 Meghalaya
1.49 0.75 0.19 1.67 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.12 0.05

25 Mizoram
13.45 5.30 5.30 11.64 11.64 9.59 7.63 4.20 6.24

26 Nagaland
6.11 4.15 4.15 6.79 3.40 3.40 6.03 6.03 6.03

27 Sikkim
0.25 0.00 0.05 0.50 0.05 0.12 0.69 0.52 0.52

28 Tripura 1.43 0.99 0.69 1.72 0.71 1.01 1.17 0.88 0.75

B Total (NER) 54.46 23.26 17.36 67.62 23.26 29.37 38.86 23.70 32.07

29 Ladakh

30 Poducherry

C Total (UTs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total (A+B+C) 430.56 182.52 210.57 456.81 242.54 230.35 332.92 213.70 217.52


Annexure-II

Estimates Area, Production and Yield of Soybean

S.NO. States / UT

Area ('000 ha) Production ('000 tonnes) Yield (Kg./ha)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21* 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21* 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21*

1 Andhra Pradesh 1.00 1.00 2.00 1.93 1.70 3.10 1926 1747 1566

2 Chhattisgarh 93.44 72.30 68.40 65.31 79.90 47.10 699 1105 689

3 Gujarat   135.65 100.60 149.20 173.09 132.60 208.90 1276 1318 1400

4 Himachal Pradesh  0.55 0.60 0.60 0.93 1.00 0.90 1680 1710 1710

5 Jharkhand 6.10 1.20 1.70 4.56 1.00 1.10 747 858 662

6 Karnataka 248.90 320.00 304.00 257.36 378.60 361.50 1034 1183 1189

7 Madhya Pradesh 5419.00 6194.00 6680.00 6670.79 4887.10 5270.50 1231 789 789

8 Maharashtra 4075.20 4124.00 4356.50 4611.09 4825.10 6203.70 1132 1170 1424

9 Rajasthan 931.91 1118.60 1129.70 1168.62 524.60 1180.50 1254 469 1045

10 Telangana 148.00 172.00 172.00 234.43 311.00 311.00 1584 1808 1808

11 Uttar Pradesh 23.00 22.00 57.00 20.72 11.30 39.20 901 513 687

12 Uttarakhand 9.00 8.00 8.00 9.60 8.90 9.60 1067 1111 1205

13 West Bengal 0.42 0.20 0.70 0.33 0.20 0.50 803 779 660

14 Others 22.58 21.80 56.30 20.39 11.10 38.70 903 509 687

  All India                      11092.17 12192.70 12996.20 13218.77 11225.90 13710.70 1192 921 1055


* 2nd Advance Estimates


*******

